

No. 08-876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE, AND
MARK S. KIPNIS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD A. GREENBERG
GUSTAVE H. NEWMAN
STEVEN Y. YUROWITZ
NEWMAN & GREENBERG
950 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-7900

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner Boultee *Counsel for Petitioner Black*

RONALD S. SAFER
PATRICIA BROWN HOLMES
NEIL LLOYD
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
6600 Sears Tower
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500

Counsel for Petitioner Kipnis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Petitioners Preserved Their Section 1346 Argument.....	3
II. The Circuit Split On The Scope Of Section 1346 In Private-Sector Cases Involves A Recurring Issue Of Great Importance.....	6
III. The Validity Of A Judicial Amendment To Rule 30(d) Is Of Surpassing Importance To This Court's Review Function.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

Cases

<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , No. 08-410 (Feb. 23, 2009)	2, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Adcock</i> , 447 F.2d 1337 (2d Cir. 1971)	11
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Pforzheimer</i> , 826 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 266 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
